
Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present:  Frances DuPey, Roosevelt 
Allen, Jr., and Gerry Scheub.  They passed the 
following orders, to wit: 
 

 
There was a moment of silent prayer; the Pledge was given and the Emergency Exit Announcement made. 
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was faxed by Brenda Koselke to the Times in Munster and Crown Point, 
the Post Tribune in Merrillville and Crown Point, WJOB Radio Station, the Star, WLTH Radio Station, Comcast Cable, the Calumet 
Press, Portage Journal News, Pilcher Publishing and the Gary Law, Channel 21 media on the 19

th
 day of July, 2010 at about 3:15 

p.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 19

th
 day of July, 

2010 at about 3:15 p.m. 
 

Order #1 Agenda #5A 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: Permission to open Bids/Proposals. 
 
 There are no submitted Bids/Proposals to be opened. NAT. 
 

Order #2 Agenda #5B-D 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: Additions, deletions, and/or corrections to Agenda for a Regular Meeting and Approval of Final 
Agenda made a matter of public record. 
 

Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Additions – Item #50A – Letter from Commissioners Attorney 
concerning two Lake County Juvenile Center Vehicles, Item #50B – Consulting Contract between Whittaker and Associates and 
the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for Financial Management Services concerning the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act, Item #50C – First Amendment to Lease between Lake County 2000 Building Corporation and Lake County, 
Indiana; Deletions – Number 47; Corrections – none, and ordered same to Approve the Final Agenda made a matter of public 
record. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda (Items #19 A-F, 50 A-H, 55, & 56 A-B)   
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve and make a matter of public record the Items of the Consent 
Agenda (Items #19 A-F, 50 A-H, 55, & 56 A-B), and ordered same to correct the reading of Consent Agenda Item 50 A-H to read 
Item 51 A-H (56 & 57 A-B). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #19 A-F 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – L C Highway- Certificates of Liability Insurance (A. Krooswyk Trucking & Excavating, Inc.; B. 
Meade Electric Co., Inc.; C. Monroe Pest Control Co., Inc.; D. Smit Brothers Excavating; E. Parkway Mechanical, Inc.; F. V & H 
Excavating Co., Inc.). 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the L C Highway Certificates of Liability 
Insurance (A. Krooswyk Trucking & Excavating, Inc.; B. Meade Electric Co., Inc.; C. Monroe Pest Control Co., Inc.; D. Smit 
Brothers Excavating; E. Parkway Mechanical, Inc.; F. V & H Excavating Co., Inc.). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51A 
 
In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Indiana Department of Environmental Management. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Indiana Department of Environmental 
Management – Buckeye Terminals, Dover Chemical-Hammond Works, ArcelorMittal Indiana Harbor, LLC, Gary Material Supply, 
CITGO Petroleum, Aleris Specialty Products (Notice of Decision – Approval); Mr. Jim Sotiroski, Mr. Derek Anderson, 
Independence Hill Conservancy District (Permit Application); Mt Carmel Stabilization Group, Coal Science Laboratories, Ziese & 
Sons Excavating, Inc., Phoenix Services, LLC(Arcelor Mittal-contractor) (Air Permit Application); Mayor City of Whiting, Mr. Derek 
Anderson/The Skillman Corporation (Sewer Permit Application); ArcelorMittal Indiana Harbor, LLC, Beemsterboer Slag 
Corporation (Notice of Public Comment); ArcelorMittal Indiana Harbor, LLC, U.S. Steel – Gary Works in Lake County (Notice of 30-
Day Period for Public Comment); Lake County Board of Commissioners (Nonsite-Specific Biosolids Land Application Permit 
Renewal); United States Steel Corporation (Closure Plan Approval- TTP Area); Gary Public Library (Documents for Public View); 
Legal Advertising Department – Times/Post-Tribune (Public Notice). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51B 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda –(IDEM) Department of Natural Resources 
 

Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Terminate Notice Construction in a Floodway (City of Hammond/American Structurepoint Inc.); Indiana Division of 
Historic Preservation and Archaeology (Forest-Southview Residential Historic District, roughly bounded by 165

th
 Street, Hohman 

Ave., Locust Street, and State Line Avenue, Hammond, Lake County, IN; Forest – Moraine Residential Historic District, roughly 
bounded by Wildwood Road, 165

th
 Street, Hohman Ave., Locust Street, and State Line Avenue, Hammond, Lake County, IN). 

Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51C 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Certificates of Liability Insurance 
 

Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Certificates of Liability Insurance (Brown & Brown of Northern Illinois, Inc.; Assurance Brokers Ltd.). Motion carried 3-0. 

 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51D 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Town of Munster – Tax Abatement – Becknell Development for Dawn Foods. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Town of Munster – Tax Abatement – Becknell Development for Dawn Foods. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51E 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) NIPSCO Letter concerning gas base rates. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – NIPSCO Letter concerning gas base rates. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
Order #3 Consent Agenda #51F 

 
In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Indiana Archaeological Short Report. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Indiana Archaeological Short Report (Christopher B. Burke Engineering). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51G 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. Letter concerning Section 106 Findings and 
Documentation for Safe Routes to School Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. Letter concerning Section 106 Findings and Documentation for Safe Routes to 
School Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #51H 
 

In the Matter of Consent Agenda – (IDEM) Cancellation Notices. 
 

Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the Department of Natural Resources 
(IDEM) – Cancellation Notices (Old Republic Surety Company; BBY Custom Homes, Inc.; GNADE Insurance Group, Inc. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #56 
 

In the Matter of Standard Items: Vendor Qualification Affidavits. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the following Vendor Qualification Affidavits. Motion passed 3-0. 
 
ALL AMERICAN MASONRY INC. 
HARNESS COUNTY-SIDE BUILDERS 
BELLSOM ELECTRIC 
ALL EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION INC. 
C.A.T. CONSTRUCTION AND HOME STAGING & DESIGN 
FAIRMONT SUPPLY COMPANY 
H D SUPPLY FACILITIES MAINTENANCE LTD / USA BLUE BLOOK 
ZEBEC OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. 
OLD LYME GOURMET CO./DEEP RIVER SNACKS 
NALETTE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
C. SPECIALITIES, INC. 
RODOLFO L. JAO M.D. INC. 
EAST CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY 
MICHAEL J. CAPELTON 
GDS 4X4 INC. 
NELSON CONSTRUCTION, INC. 
GARY MATERIAL SUPPLY, LLC 
THE JONES ZYLON CO. 
OMAR, INC. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #57A 
 

In the Matter of Weights and Measures Report for period of May 16, 2010 – June 15, 2010. 
 
 Comes now, Christine Clay, County Inspector, Weights and Measures, and files with the Board her report of fees taken in 
and collected in her office for the Period 05/16/10 – 06/15/10.  Said report are in the following words and figures, to-wit; and the 
Board having previously duly examined and approved said report, now accepts same and the account of said official duly settled 
as in report set forth. 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to accept the above Weights and Measures Report of 05/16/10 – 06/15/10 as 
submitted.  Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #57B 
 

In the Matter of Weights and Measures – Indiana State Department of Health Division of Weights and Measures Annual Report for 
the period of June 16, 2010 to June 15, 2011. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to accept the Weights and Measures Indiana State Department of Health 
Division of Weights and Measures Annual Report for the period of June 16, 2010 to June 15, 2011 as submitted.  Motion carried 3-
0. 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #4  
 

 Commissioner Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to defer Item #43 (Contract for Professional Services between 
David N. Gilyan and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Auditor for the review of all 
tax deductions claimed against the assessed value of real property in Lake County, Indiana for the past ten (10) years with 
compensation being 20% of any amount of monies received by the County), with the recommendation of Commissioner’s Attorney. 
Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #5 Agenda #6 
 

In the Matter of L C Building Manager – Letter from George Cilek concerning preventative maintenance for the generators located 
at the new jail and the Sheriff’s Work Release Building. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Letter from George Cilek concerning preventative maintenance 
for the generators located at the new jail and the Sheriff’s Work Release Building. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #6 Agenda #7 
 

In the Matter of L C Building Manager – Letter from Dan Ombac concerning the Hustler Tractor. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Letter from Dan Ombac concerning the Hustler Tractor. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #8A 
 

In the Matter of L C Building Manager – Request for property disposal: Center Township Assessor. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the L C Building Manager – Request for property disposal: Center 
Township Assessor. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #8 Agenda #9 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement with Tonn and Blank Construction for the Replacement of Lake County Bridge No. 227, 
176

th
 Avenue over Cedar Creek in an amount not to exceed $312,440.32. 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between L C Highway and Tonn and Blank 
Construction for the Replacement of Lake County Bridge No. 227, 176

th
 Avenue over Cedar Creek in an amount not to exceed 

$312,440.32. Motion carried 3-0. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #8 Agenda #9 (cont’d) 

 
 
 

Order #9 Agenda #10 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement with LaPorte Construction Company for the Reconstruction of Lake County Bridge 
#277, 191

st
 Avenue over Spring Run in an amount not to exceed $226,564.83. 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between L C Highway and LaPorte Construction 
Company for the Reconstruction of Lake County Bridge #277, 191

st
 Avenue over Spring Run in an amount not to exceed 

$226,564.83. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #9 Agenda #10 (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #10 Agenda #11 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Beam, Longest and Neff, LLC for the Replacement of Lake 
County Bridge No. 306, Broad Street over Turkey Creek for an additional $12,600.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Supplemental Agreement No. 3 between L C Highway and 
Beam, Longest and Neff, LLC for the Replacement of Lake County Bridge No. 306, Broad Street over Turkey Creek for an 
additional $12,600.00, original agreement dated April 18, 2007, Supplemental Agreements 1-3 total the amount of $269,200.00. 
Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #11 Agenda #12 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Road Cut Permit, Kevin Barnet owner/Smith Brother Excavating. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L C Highway - Road Cut Permit, Kevin Barnet owner/Smith 
Brother Excavating. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
 

Order #12 Agenda #13 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Indiana Department of Transportation Report of Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for 
Acceptance Contract SRS-32705, Project Colfax Street from Belshaw Road to 231

st
, 0901004 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the L C Highway – Indiana 
Department of Transportation Report of Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for Acceptance Contract SRS-32705, 
Project Colfax Street from Belshaw Road to 231

st
, 0901004. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
Order #12 Agenda #14 

 
In the Matter of L C Highway – Indiana Department of Transportation Report of Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for 
Acceptance Contract SRS-32705, Project 231

st
 from Monon Avenue to Colfax, 0901005. 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the L C Highway – Indiana 
Department of Transportation Report of Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for Acceptance Contract SRS-32705, 
Project 231

st
 from Monon Avenue to Colfax, 0901005. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #13 Agenda #15 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Indiana Department of Transportation Report of Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for 
Acceptance Contract R-30891-A, Project 45

th
 Avenue Reconstruction Ph. 1, NA-0710703. 

 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L C Highway – Indiana Department of Transportation Report of 
Contract Final Inspection and Recommendation for Acceptance Contract R-30891-A, Project 45

th
 Avenue Reconstruction Ph. 1, 

NA-0710703. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #14 Agenda #16 
 
In the Matter of L C Highway – Agreement for the purchase of Untreated Rock Salt under the Quality Purchase Agreement with the 
State of Indiana thru North American Salt Company in the amount of $52,50 per ton. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement for the purchase of Untreated Rock Salt between   
L C Highway and North American Salt Company, under the Quality Purchase Agreement with the State of Indiana, in the amount of 
$52.50 per ton. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – County Utility Agreement with Verizon North, Inc. for service wire at 369 S. County Line Road. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L C Highway – County Utility Agreement with Verizon North, 
Inc. for service wire at 369 S. County Line Road. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #15 Agenda #17 (cont’d) 

 
 

Order #16 Agenda #18 
 
In the Matter of L C Highway – County Utility Agreement with AT&T-Indiana for buried telephone facilities, Job #7828614. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L C Highway – County Utility Agreement with AT&T-Indiana for 
buried telephone facilities, Job #7828614. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #16 Agenda #18 (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #17 Agenda #20 
 

In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Contract with David Cordova & Associates, LLC for interpretation and translation services for the 
period of July 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 in an amount not to exceed $22,500.00 at the rate of $65.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Professional Services Contract between L C Sheriff and David 
Cordova & Associates for interpretation and translation services for the period of July 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 in an amount 
not to exceed $22,500.00 at the rate of $65.00 per hour. Motion carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR COPY OF ORIGINAL) 

 
Order #18 Agenda #21 

 
In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Amendment to the Consulting Contract entered into on December 16, 2009 for the year 2010 with 
Paul Haluska for an additional $2,000.00, increasing the Contract from $36,000.00 to $38,000.00 at the rate of $3,166.66 per 
month and extending the Contract for the additional period of January 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L C Sheriff – Amendment to the Consulting Contract entered 
into on December 16, 2009 for the year 2010 with Paul Haluska for an additional $2,000.00, increasing the Contract from 
$36,000.00 to $38,000.00 at the rate of $3,166.66 per month and extending the Contract for the additional period of January 1, 
2011 to June 30, 2011. Motion carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR COPY OF ORIGINAL) 

 
Order #19 Agenda #22 

 
In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Consulting Contract with Melanie Dillon to provide fiscal account management and administrative 
support for planning, assessment and implementation of SPF-SIG Grant for the period of September 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 in 
an amount not to exceed $6,200.00 at the rate of $515.67 per month. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between L C Sheriff and Melanie Dillon to 
provide fiscal account management and administrative support for planning, assessment and implementation of SPF-SIG Grant for 
the period of September 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 in an amount not to exceed $6,200.00 at the rate of $515.67 per month. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR COPY OF ORIGINAL) 

 
Order #20 Agenda #23 

 
In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Documentation concerning Gas Bids for the period of January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010 and future 
procedure. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the documentation from the L C Sheriff’s Department concerning 
Gas Bids for the period of January 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010 and future procedure. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #21 Agenda #24 
 

In the Matter of L C Sheriff – Lake County Sheriff Road Closure requests at the intersections of (1) 121
st
 Avenue and (2) Chase 

Street beginning on Tuesday, August 3, 2010 until Monday, August 16, 2010. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the request of the Lake County Sheriff for road closure at the 
intersections of (1) 121

st
 Avenue and (2) Chase Street beginning on Tuesday, August 3, 2010 until Monday, August 16, 2010 (Lake 

County Fair 2010). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #22 Agenda #25  
 

In the Matter of L C Circuit Court – Agreement to provide professional consulting services between Maximus Consulting Services, 
Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Circuit Court. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Agreement between L C Circuit Court and Maximus Consulting 
Services, Inc. to provide professional consulting services ($1,000.00/month). Motion carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR COPY OF ORIGINAL) 
 

Order #23 Agenda #26 
 

In the Matter of L C Coroner – Emergency replacement of X-ray machine at the Lake County Morgue. (Cum Cap/Gambling). 
 
 The Board collectively recommended to the Coroner’s Office to seek appropriations first from the Lake County Council for 
funding. NAT. 
  

Order #24 Agenda #27 
 

In the Matter of L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division – Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 with Arlington J. Foley for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate of $60.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 between L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division and Arlington J. Foley for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate of 
$60.00 per hour. Motion carried 3-0.  
 

Order #24 Agenda #28 
 

In the Matter of L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division – Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 with Derla R. Gross for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate of $60.00 per hour. 
 

Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 between L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division and Derla R. Gross for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate of 
$60.00 per hour. Motion carried 3-0.  
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #24 Agenda #29 
 

In the Matter of L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division – Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 with John Maksimovich for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate of $60.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Consulting Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into on 
January 20, 2010 between L C Public Defender, Conflicts Division and John Maksimovich for an additional $15,000.00 at the rate 
of $60.00 per hour. Motion carried 3-0.  
 

Order #25 Agenda #30 
 

In the Matter of L C Fairgrounds – Request for permission to seek proposals for the purchase and installation of one (1) new 30’ 
wide x 6’ high cantilever gate to replace the existing 24’ entry gate. Proposals to be returned by Wednesday, August 18, 2010 prior 
to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the seeking of proposals for Lake County Fairgrounds for the 
purchase and installation of one (1) new 30’ wide x 6’ high cantilever gate to replace the existing 24’ entry gate, and ordered same 
for proposals to be returned by Wednesday, August 18, 2010 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. Motion carried 
3-0. 
                                                                                                                    

NWI COMMERCIAL FENCE  SECURITY INDUSTRIES  ACORN FENCE 
 

Order #26 Agenda #31 
 

In the Matter of L C Assessor – Consulting Contract with Terrence Bronowski for the year 2010 in an amount not to exceed 
$14,520.00 at the rate of $40.00 per hour. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to ratify the Consulting Contract between L C Assessor and Terrence 
Bronowski for the year 2010 in an amount not to exceed $14,520.00 at the rate of $40.00 per hour. Motion carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR COPY OF ORIGINAL) 
 

Order #27 Agenda #32 
 

In the Matter of L C Plan Commission – Performance Bond Release and Resolution for J.J.E. Acres in the form of an Irrevocable 
Letter of Credit No. 615 in the amount of $20,335.00. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the L C Plan Commission – Performance Bond Release and 
Resolution for J.J.E. Acres in the form of an Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 615 in the amount of $20,335.00. Motion carried 3-0. 

RELEASE 
 

WHEREAS, Thomas Echterling of J.J.E. Properties has on October 8, 2008 filed a PERFORMANCE BOND (Irrevocable Letter of 
Credit No. 615) issued by DeMotte State Bank in the amount of Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five Dollars 
($20,335.00) U.S. Dollars for required improvements to J.J.E. Acres. 
 
The Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake does hereby release the PERFORMANCE BOND (Irrevocable Letter of Credit 
No. 615) issued by DeMotte State Bank in the amount of Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five Dollars ($20,335.00) 
U.S. Dollars effective this date. 
 
Dated                                     21

st
                                    DAY OF                              July                                      , 2010 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF LAKE 

 
FRANCES DuPEY, PRESIDENT 

ROOSEVELT ALLEN, Jr., COMMISSIONER 
GERRY SCHEUB, COMMISSIONER 

 
PEGGY KATONA, AUDITOR 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

 Before the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake 
 
Re: FINAL INSPECTION – J.J.E. Acres Subdivision 
 
WHEREAS, The Lake County Plan Commission and the Lake County Highway Department, have examined and filed a written 
report approving subdivision improvements for J.J.E. Acres Subdivision. 
 
The BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the County of Lake does hereby make final acceptance of said improvements as of this 
date. 
 
ALL OF WHICH IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED THIS 21

ST
 DAY OF July, 2010 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF LAKE 

 
FRANCES DuPEY, PRESIDENT 

ROOSEVELT ALLEN, Jr., COMMISSIONER 
GERRY SCHEUB, COMMISSIONER 

 
 

Order #27 Agenda #33 
 

In the Matter of L C Plan Commission – Stoney Run Fields Subdivision Inspection Report and Resolution. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the L C Plan Commission – Stoney Run Fields Subdivision 
Inspection Report and Resolution. Motion carried 3-0. 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #27 Agenda #33 (cont’d) 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

 Before the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake 
 
Re: FINAL INSPECTION – STONEY RUN FIELDS 
 
WHEREAS, The Lake County Plan Commission and the Lake County Highway Department, have examined and filed a written 
report approving subdivision improvements for STONEY RUN FIELDS. 
 
The BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the County of Lake does hereby make final acceptance of said improvements as of this 
date. 
 
ALL OF WHICH IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED THIS 21

ST
 DAY OF July, 2010 

 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF LAKE 

 
FRANCES DuPEY, PRESIDENT 

ROOSEVELT ALLEN, Jr., COMMISSIONER 
GERRY SCHEUB, COMMISSIONER 

 
Order #28 Agenda #34 A-E 

 
In the Matter of L C Data Processing – Request for property disposal: A. Lake County Recorder; B. Lake County Surveyor; C. Lake 
County Data Processing; D. Lake County Community Economic Development Department; E. Lake County Surveyor. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the request for property disposal submitted by Lake County Data 
Processing on behalf of: A. Lake County Recorder; B. Lake County Surveyor; C. Lake County Data Processing; D. Lake County 
Community Economic Development Department; E. Lake County Surveyor, for un-repairable equipment disposed of by Illiana 
Computer Recycling Inc. at no cost to Lake County. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #29 Agenda #35A 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Property Transfers: A. Letter from Mayor Clay requesting 
Property ID #45-08-16-253-003-000-004, 2315 Jackson Street, Gary, Indiana for the City of Gary. 
 
 NAT. 
 

Order #30 Agenda #35B 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Property Transfers – Legal Notice – Sale of Commissioner 
Owned Real Estate. Request for authorization of the sale of approximately 160 County owned properties for the sale date of 
August 27, 2010 at 10:00 A.M. in the Lake County Auditorium. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Legal Notice regarding the Sale of Commissioner Owned Real 
Estate, and ordered same to approve the authorization of the sale of approximately 160 County owned properties for the sale date 
of August 27, 2010 at 10:00 A.M. in the Lake County Auditorium. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 Cont’d. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #30 Agenda #35B (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #31 Agenda #35C 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Request for removal of Key No. 45-09-04-477-004.000-004 
from the Commissioners Sale set for September 9, 2010. Lew Management Company. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the request for removal of Key No. 45-09-04-477-004.000-004 
from the Commissioners Sale set for September 9, 2010, based on an on-going agreement involving the current owner which will 
result in the County receiving past due taxes and penalties, as so recommended by Commissioner’s Attorney. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #32 Agenda #35E 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Court Order/University Park Medical Center. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the removal of four (4) parcels from tax sale based on a Court 
Order Cause no. 45C01-0906-MI-00060 received by the LC Clerk July 8, 2010, the parcels are as follows: 
 

45-08-22-158-008.000-004  45-08-22-158-007.000-004       
 45-08-22-158-006.000-004  45-08-22-158-009.000-004 
 
 Motion carried 3-0. 
 

(MEMO RECEIVED FROM ATTORNEY DULL CC: JIM WIESER; NICHOLAS BARNES; UNIVERSITY PARK MEDICAL CENTER) 

 
Order #33 Agenda #35D 

 
In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: 45-08-29-228-006.000-003 – James Nowacki. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public record the issuance of tax sale certificate in the 
name of James Nowacki for Key No. 45-08-29-228-006.000-003. Motion carried 3-0. 

 
Order #34 Agenda #36A 

 
In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: E-9-1-1: Second Amendment to Consulting Contract with IYP 
Solutions for an additional $40,000.00. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the E-9-1-1: Second Amendment to Consulting Contract with IYP 
Solutions for an additional $40,000.00. Motion carried 3-0. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR DOCUMENT) 

 
Order #35 Agenda #37 

 
In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Resolution Honoring the 2010 Andrean High School Baseball 
Team State Champions. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make the Resolution Honoring the 2010 Andrean High School Baseball 
Team State Champions a matter of public record, read aloud. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #35 Agenda #38 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Resolution Honoring Hobart High School Track and Field 
Brickie, Jarvis McMillian. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make the Resolution Honoring the Hobart High School Track and Field 
Brickie, Jarvis McMillian a matter of public record, read aloud. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #36 Agenda #39 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Resolution authorizing the Refinancing of the Lake County 
Building Corporation Bonds. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Resolution authorizing the Refinancing of the Lake County 
Building Corporation Bonds. Motion carried 3-0. 
(FILED IN “JULY 2010” NUMBERED AS RESOLUTION NO. 10-12) 
Cont’d. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #36 Agenda #39 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #36 Agenda #39 (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #36 Agenda #50C 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: First Amendment to Lease between Lake County 2000 
Building Corporation and Lake County, Indiana. 
 
  
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the First Amendment to Lease between Lake County 2000 Building 
Corporation and Lake County, Indiana. Motion passed 3-0. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #36 Agenda #50C (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #36 Agenda #50C (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

 Order #36 Agenda #50C (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #37 Agenda #40 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Confirmation of membership of the Lake County Building 
Corporation. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to confirm the membership of the Lake County Building Corporation (Delvert 
Cole, President; Kathe Benich, Vice President; Vera Djukic, Secretary). Motion carried 3-0.                                                                                                                           
 

Order #38 Agenda #41 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Agreement with Government Fixed Asset Services, Inc. for 
financial reporting of capital assets for the County’s fiscal year ending 12/31/09 to comply with GASB Statement No. 34 in an 
amount not to exceed $9,950.00 plus expenses. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve Agreement with Government Fixed Asset Services, Inc. for 
financial reporting of capital assets for the County’s fiscal year ending 12/31/09 to comply with GASB Statement No. 34 in an 
amount not to exceed $9,950.00. Motion carried 3-0. 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the expenses (i.e. mileage). Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #39 Agenda #42 
 

In the Mater of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Contract Agreement with Med-Staff, Incorporated on behalf of 
the Lake County Sheriff to provide medical staffing for the period of August 1, 2010 to July 31, 2011 in an amount not to exceed 
$181,723.33 per month during 2010 and in an amount not exceed $187,175.00 per month during 2011. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make an amendment the agenda to make a change in Item 42. Motion 
carried 3-0. 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the terms of this Contract Agreement, with Med-Staff, Incorporated 
on behalf of the Lake County Sheriff to provide medical staffing, shall commence on the 1

st
 day of August 2010 and shall continue 

in full force until the 31
st
 day of December 2011 unless terminated at an earlier date and according to paragraph XIV (14) on page 

4. Robert Malizzo, President/Med-Staff Inc. present. Motion carried 3-0. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #39 Agenda #42 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #39 Agenda #42 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #39 Agenda #42 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #39 Agenda #42 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #39 Agenda #42 (cont’d) 

 
*Exhibit #1 on file “JULY 2010” 
 
 

Order #40 Agenda #44 
 

In the Matte of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Deed to St. Nicholas Byzantine Catholic Church parcel 
identification No. 45-07-08-151-006.000-023. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the transfer by deed from LAKE COUNTY, by and through its 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of the County of Lake, State of Indiana, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to ST. NICHOLAS 
BYZANTINE CATHOLIC CHURCH, 8013 Columbia Avenue, Munster, Indiana 46321, Parcel ID No. 45-07-08-151-006.000-023. 
Motion carried 3-0. 
(ORIGINAL DEED RECORDED COPY ON FILE) 
 

Order #41 Agenda #45 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Town of Cedar Lake, Lake County, Indiana Resolution No. 
1019, a Resolution Authorizing the entry into a joint interlocal cooperation agreement between the Town of Cedar Lake, Indiana; 
Lake County, Indiana; and the Hanover Community School Corporation for the construction of a new middle school, and all 
matters related thereto. 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #41 Agenda #45 (cont’d) 
 

 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve and make a matter of public record the Town of Cedar Lake, Lake 
County, Indiana Resolution No. 1019, a Resolution Authorizing the entry into a joint interlocal cooperation agreement between the 
Town of Cedar Lake, Indiana; Lake County, Indiana; and the Hanover Community School Corporation for the construction of a new 
middle school, and all matters related thereto, recorded as Document no. 2010 037921. Motion carried 2-1, DuPey abstain. 
(SEE FILE “JULY 2010” FOR ORIGINAL) 
 

Order #42 Agenda #46 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Letter from Lake County Board of Elections and Registration 
concerning Lake County Government Center Garage and Loading Dock Access Issues. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to support the Lake County Board of Elections and Registration concerning 
Lake County Government Center Garage and Loading Dock Access issues in the letter submitted. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #43 Agenda #48 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Emergency repairs performed by Johnson Controls, Inc. at the 
Hammond Courthouse in the amount of $6,500.00 to be ratified (invoice date 6-23-10). 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve to pay Johnson Controls, Inc. $6,500.00 for emergency repairs 
performed at the Hammond Courthouse. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #44 Agenda #49 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Letter from Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. concerning 
Enbridge Griffith Lateral 24” diameter pipe line 64. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to make a matter of public the letter from Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. 
concerning Enbridge Griffith Lateral 24” diameter pipe line 64. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #45 Agenda #50 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Check No. 5375 from Joseph S. Irak – Lake County Plan 
Commission vs Kohlway. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve and accept Check No. 5375 from Joseph S. Irak – Lake County 
Plan Commission vs Kohlway, and ordered same to quietus check in the general fund. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

Order #46 Agenda #50A 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Letter from Commissioners Attorney concerning two Lake 
County Juvenile Center vehicles. 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to have the two vehicles of the Lake County Juvenile Center sold at an 
auction, either LC Highway auction or Sheriff auction which ever takes place first. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

1998 Chevrolet  Lumina  White  VIN2G1WL52MIW9234041 
2000 Dodge  Caravan Green  VIN2BGP253XYR884827 

 
Order #47 Agenda #50B 

 
In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Consulting Contract with Whittaker and Associates for 
financial management services concerning the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. 
 
 Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the recommendation of the Commissioners Attorney to designate 
Curtis Whittaker of Whittaker and Associates to provide financial management services concerning the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act. Motion carried 3-0. 
(NO CONTRACT PRESENTED) 
 

Order #48 Agenda #53 
 

In the Matter of Lake County Expense Claims to be Allowed on Wednesday, July 21, 2010. 
 

The Board hereby orders Commissioners Allowance of Lake County Expense Claims of Wednesday, July 21, 2010. 
to be paid out of the County Treasury upon the Warrant of the County Auditor according to the Lake County Claim Docket on file in 
the Auditor’s Office. 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve and make a matter of public record the Claims and Docket.  Motion 
carried 3-0. 
 

Order #49 Agenda #54 
 

In the Matter of Service Agreements 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the following Service Agreements. Motion carried 3-0. 
 

L C CALUMET TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR  W/ Global Enterprises 
L C CALUMET TOWNSHIP ASSESSOR  W/ Copier Consultant 
L C ELECTIONS & REGISTRATION   W/ Imaging Office Systems, Inc. 
L C HEALTH DEPARTMENT    W/ Chester, Inc. 
L C HEALTH DEPARTMENT    W/ Chester, Inc. 
L C HEALTH DEPARTMENT    W/ Stericycle, Inc. 
L C PROSECUTOR     W/ Chester Inc. 
L C PROSECUTOR     W/ Chester Inc. 
L C PROSECUTOR     W/ Chester Inc. 
L C SHERIFF DEPARTMENT    W/ Noritsu 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #50 Agenda #55 
 

In the Matter of Poor Relief Decisions 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve the Poor Relief Decisions. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
Janet Triplett  -Approved 
Valira Lewis  -Approved 
Rufus Purnell  -Approved 
Keifer Calliway  -Approved 
Dowald Chamberlain -Approved on condition 
Duana West  -Approved 
Benjamin Kitchens -Approved 
Elayne Willis  -Approved on condition 
Tarchelle Champion -Approved 
Karen Barnes  -Approved 
Elizabeth Over  -Approved 
Adrian Goudeau -Approved 
Edmonia Butchee -Approved on condition 
Wendy Colbert  -Approved 
Alice Jordan  -Approved 
Myrna White  -Approved 
Martha Clark  -Approved on condition 
Judy Givens  -Approved on condition 
Anita Underwood -Approved 
Vanessa Williams -Approved 
Ricky Evanskich -Approved 
Karen Barnes  -Approved 
Monique McClellan -Approved 
Dale Kendrick  -Denied 
Andre Dawson  -Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Monica Brown  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Zoraida Pellot  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Victoria Mobley  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Gladys Manning  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Jasmine Coleman -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Maggie Cobb  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ralph Gurdotti  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Raphael Harris  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Chantelle Sims  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Taccarra Anderson -Denied 
Harold Green  -Denied 
Latonya Woodard -Denied 
Benjamin Jones  -Denied 
Rita Vargas  -Denied 
April Holares  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Krystle Irvin  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Mario Berry  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Posey Lowe  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Latoya Beamon  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Vanessa Williams -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Adrienne Mordica -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
James Farris  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Beverly Eddings  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Jason Strwyf  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Pearlie Williams  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Dwayne Wagner -Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Benjamin Kitchens -Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Sirmatha Jones  -Denied 
Brittany Brown  -Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Lisa Hicks  -Denied 
Patricia Hart  -Denied 
Miranda Griffin  -Denied 
Kerra Jackson  -Denied 
Shirley Stokes  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Dwight Jelks  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Dameyon Bean  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Juanae Joshua  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ashley Sutherland -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Santurnina Johnson -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Phyllis Foster  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Gregory Lampley -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Jo Anna Stewart -Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Paul Byndum  -Denied 
Rufus Purnell  -Denied 
Teresa Powe  -Denied 
Gerald Woodall  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ferald Gonzalez -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Anna Hall  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Anthony Curry  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Glen Moore  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Robert Holland  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Sharonda Greer  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
DeAnna Sims  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Brenda McCreary -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Andrea Burnside -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #50 Agenda #55 (cont’d) 
Jason Shepard  -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Cornelius Thompson -Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 

NORTH TOWNSHIP TRUSTEE DECISIONS 
Milette Thomas  -Approved 
John Banks  -Approved 
Melvin L. Solomon -Approved 
Julie Tetens  -Approved 
Kimberly Robinson -Approved 
Dennis Fields  -Approved 
Laurie Hull  -Approved 
Houston Grant  -Approved 
Hansen Davis  -Approved 
Thomas Brown  -Approved 
Doretha Davis  -Approved 
Timothy Williams -Approved 
Willie Cobb  -Approved 
Tony Ratcliff  -Approved 
Maurice Jones  -Denied 
Estella Richardson -Denied/FTA 
Jose Gonzalez  -Denied/FTA 
JoAnn Johnson  -Denied/FTA 
Richard Bozek  -Denied/FTA 
Tiffany Atwood  -Denied/FTA 
Willie Cobb  -Denied/FTA 
Andrew Wheeler -Denied/FTA 
Derrick Ligon  -Approved 
Thomas David  -Approved 
George Rias  -Approved 
Kevin Jackson  -Approved 
 

Order #51 Agenda #58 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake: Lake County Council Ordinances and Resolutions. 
 
 After a brief discussion with Councilman Blanchard regard Ordinance No. 1285B-13, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance 
1285-B Lake County Human Resources Manual, Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to approve all the Ordinances and 
Resolutions submitted by the Lake County Council. Motion carried 3-0. 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 

 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
*attachment on file. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #51 Agenda #58 (cont’d) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court                                        Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, July 21, 2010 

   

Order #52 
 
In the Matter of Commentary 
 
 Gentlement speaking in audience – inaudible, but Commissioner DuPey thanked him as well and Kathe Benich. 
 
 Jim Nowacki speaking in reference to an item on the agenda he felt was unnecessary regarding the sale of tax deeds, etc.  
 
 Geane Anderson – of Lake Dalecarlia Property Owners Association thanked the Board of Commissioners 
 

Order #53 Agenda #52A 
 

In the Matter of Review and Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting Wednesday, June 16, 2010. 
 

Allen made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the L.C. Board of Commissioner’s Minutes of Wednesday, June 
16, 2010, Regular Meeting. Motion carried 3-0. 
 
 
 
 
 There being no further business before the Board at this time, Scheub made a motion, seconded by Allen, to adjourn. 
 
 
 
The next Board of Commissioners Meeting will be held on Wednesday, August 18, 2010 at 10:00 A.M. 
 
 
 
The following officials were Present: 
Attorney John Dull 
Brenda Koselke 
Jim Bennett 
Delvert Cole 
Marcus Malczewski 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          FRANCES DUPEY, PRESIDENT 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          ROOSEVELT ALLEN JR., COMMISSIONER 
 
 
          _____________________________________ 
          GERRY SCHEUB, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 


